

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 24**

CC-1 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP D/B/A COCA-COLA
PUERTO RICO BOTTLERS

Respondent Employer

and

Cases 24-CA-11018 et al.

CARLOS RIVERA, et al.

Charging Parties

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO RICO,
LOCAL 901 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS

Respondent Union

and

Cases 24-CB- 2648, et al.

CARLOS RIVERA, et als.

Charging Parties

and

MIGDALIA MAGRIS, et als.

Charging Parties

Cases 24-CB- 2706, et al.

**EXCEPTIONS OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Ana B. Ramos-Fernandez
Isis M. Ramos-Melendez
Jose L. Ortiz
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 24
525 F.D. Roosevelt Avenue
La Torre de Plaza, Suite 1002
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-1002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. Exceptions:	1
II. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision	2
III. Brief in Support of the Exceptions	3
THE FAILURE TO FIND THAT THE CLAUSE IMPOSING A HIGHER DUTY ON THE SHOP STEWARDS NOT TO ENGAGE IN STRIKE ACTION DID NOT SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OF THE CONTRACT, NOTWITHSTANDING THE FINDING THAT THE CONTRACT HAD EXPIRED AND THAT THE NO-STRIKE CLAUSE ITSELF DID NOT SURVIVEITS EXPIRATION. (EXCEPTION 1)	3
THE FAILURE TO FIND THAT THE DISCHARGE OF SHOP STEWARDS CARLOS RIVERA, ROMIAN SERRANO, FELIX RIVERA AND FRANCISCO MARRERO VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT. (EXCEPTION 2)	3
A. The Clause Imposing a Higher Duty on The Shop Stewards Did Not Survive The Expiration of The Contract	4
B. Unlawfulness of Disciplining The Shop Stewards More Severely Because of Their Union Status	11
C. The Shop Stewards did not Violate Article 13 of the Expired Contract	12
D. Incorrect Application of the <i>Wright Line</i> Analysis	13
E. Specific Allegations Against Shop Steward Francisco Marrero	16
F. The ALJ Incorrectly Credited the Testimony of Armando Troche	22
THE FAILURE TO ORDER, AS A REMEDY, THE EXPUNGEMENT FROM THE FILES OF EMPLOYEES ANY REFERENCE TO THE “LAST CHANCE” AGREEMENT, NOTWITHSTANDING THE FINDING THAT SUCH AGREEMENT WAS UNLAWFUL. IN THE ALTERNATIVE THE FAILURE TO ALLOW AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPLAINT. (EXCEPTION 3)	26
THE FAILURE TO FIND THAT THE DISCHARGE OF DENNES FIGUEROA WAS DUE TO HIS PARTICIPATION IN THE STRIKE AND IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT. (EXCEPTION 4)	28
1. The December 5 incident	29
a. <u>The alleged early break without authorization</u>	30
b. <u>The alleged threatening remark</u>	30
2. The December 18 Discharge Meeting	32
3. <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	33
4. Respondent’s Defenses	36
a. Testimony of De Jesus	36
b. Testimony of Marlyn Cruz	37
5. The Respondent’s Pretextual Reasons and Evidence of Disparate Treatment	40
THE FAILURE TO ORDER THE EXPUNCTION OF THE DISCHARGE LETTERS FROM THE RECORDS OF THE STRIKERS (EXCEPTION 5)	46
IV. Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814, 816-817 (1979)	17, 18
Benjamin Franklin Plumbing, 352 NLRB 525 (2008)	17
Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks, 398 U.S., at 248-249	8
Briar Crest Nursing Home, 333 NLRB 935 (2001)	19
Burnup & Sims, 379 U.S. 21 (1964)	16
Certified Corp. v. Hawaii Teamsters, 597 F.2d 1269, 1272 (9th Cir. 1979)	5, 6
Chesapeake Plywood, 294 NLRB 201 (1989) enf. 917 F.2d 22 (4 th Cir. 1990)	19
Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Reis, 451 U.S., at 423-424	8
Consolidation Coal Co., 263 N. L. R. B. 1306 (1982)	11, 12
Custom Recovery v. NLRB, 597 F.2d 1041, 1045 (5th Cir. 1979).	26
Desert Toyota, 346 NLRB 118, 119-120 (2005)	36
Felix Industries, 331 NLRB 144,146 (2000)	18
Flour Daniel Inc., 304 NLRB 970 (1991)	44
Fournelle v. NLRB, 670 F.2d 331, 338 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
General Chemical Corp., 290 NLRB 76, 83 (1988)	19
General Motors Corp., 347 NLRB No. 67 slip op. 3 at fn. 3, (2006) (not reported in Board volume)	17
Georgia Kraft Co., 275 NLRB 636, 636-637 (1985)	19, 20
Golden State Foods Corp., 340 NLRB 382, 385 (2003)	15, 45
Gordon L. Rayner d/b/a Bay Area Sealers, 251 N.L.R.B. 89, (1980)	6
Indiana & Michigan Electric Co., 237 N. L. R. B. 226 (1978), enf. denied, 599 F.2d 227 (CA7 1979)	11
Kelco Roofing, Inc., 268 N.L.R.B. 456, (1983)	26
Keller Mfg. Co., 237 NLRB 712, 717 (1978)	44
Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB, 312 U.S. App. D.C. 260, 56 F.3d 224, 229 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15
Lear Siegler, Inc., 293 NLRB 446, 447 (1989)	8
Letter Carriers v. Austing, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	21
Limestone Apparel Co., 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	45
Linn v. Plant Guard Workers 383 U.S., 53, 60, 61 (1966)	19, 21
Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190, 199, 111 S. Ct. 2215, 115 L. Ed. 2d 177 (1991)	8
Manno Electric, 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn.12 (1996)	35
Martin Luther King Sr. Nursing Center, 231 NLRB 15 fn. 1 (1977)	24
Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB, 350 U.S. 270, 280 (1956)	7
Meditate of New Mexico, 316 NLRB 629 (1995)	19
Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB, 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983)	7, 8, 9
National Steel & Shipbuilding Co., 324 NLRB 1114, 1119 fn 11 (1997)	44
Nat'l Steel Supply, Inc., 344 N.L.R.B. 973, (2005).	13
New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co., 326 NLRB 1471 (1998)	16
NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co., supra, at 180-181	7
NLRB v. E-Systems, 642 F.2d 118, 121 (5th Cir. 1981)	26

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736, 743 (1962)	6
NLRB v. Magnavox Co., 415 U.S. 322, 325 (1974)	7
Nor-Cal Beverage Co., 330 N.L.R.B. 610, (2000)	17, 19
Phoenix Transit System, 337 NLRB 510, 510 (2002), enfd. mem. 63 Fed.Appx. 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	16
Pratt Towers, Inc., 338 NLRB 61 (2002)	21
Precision Casting Co., 233 NLRB 183 (1977)	11, 12
Pro- Spec Painting, Inc. 339 NLRB 946, 949 (2003)	44
Quebecor World Mt. Morris II, LLC, 353 NLRB No. 1 slip op. (September 8, 2008)	5
R.J. Houle Mech. Contrs., 342 NLRB 646, (2004)	28
Rood Trucking Co., 342 NLRB 895, 897-898 (2004)	15, 45
Shattuck Denn Mining Corp., v NLRB 362 F. 2d 466, 470 (9thCir. 1999)	45
Sodexho Marriot Services, Inc., 335 NLRB 538 (2001)	20
Spielberg Manufacturing Company, 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	11
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	25
Sterling Sugars, Inc., 261 NLRB 472 (1982)	46
Tubular Corp. of America, 337 NLRB 99 (2001)	44
Unites States Postal Services, 251 NLRB 252 (1980) enfd. 652 F. 2d 409, (5 th Cir.1981)	18
Virginia Mfg. Co. 310 NLRB 1261, 1272 (1993)	19
W. F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB, 70 F.3d 863, 871 (6th Cir. 1995)	13
W.F. Bolin Co., 311 NLRB 1118, 1119 (1993), petition for review denied 70 F. 3d 863 (6 th Cir. 1995), enfd. mem. 99 F.3d 1139 (6 th Cir. 1996)	36
Wayne Stead Cadillac, 303 NLRB 432, 436 (1991)	19, 20
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	13, 15, 16, 17, 33, 34, 35, 45

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 24**
